
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 9th January, 2012, at 10.00 am Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 December 2011 (Pages 1 - 14) 

4. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report (Pages 15 - 26) 

5. Provisional Grant Settlement 2012/13 (Pages 27 - 32) 

6. Customer Service and ICT Strategies (Pages 33 - 72) 

7. Children's Services Improvement Plan - Minutes of 20 September 2011 (Pages 73 
- 76) 

8. Recommendations from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 13 December 2011 and 
Recommendation following the Specialist Children's Services POSC - 17 
November 2011 (Pages 77 - 82) 

9. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 



 
 

 
Peter Sass    
Head of Democratic Services  
Thursday, 29 December 2011 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 5 December 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr A J King, MBE, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr K G Lynes, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr B J Sweetland, Mr M J Whiting 
and Mrs J Whittle 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director, Environment and 
Enterprise), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director of Business and Support), 
Ms A Honey (Corporate Director, Customer and Communities), Mr A Ireland 
(Corporate Director, Families and Social Care), Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of 
Public Health), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), Mr A Wood (Corporate 
Director of Finance and Procurement) Mrs L O’Reily (representing  the Corporate 
Director, Education, Learning and Skills) and Mr G Mills (Democratic Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
Before the commencement of business Mr Carter welcomed to the meeting Mr 
Andrew Ireland, the Council’s newly appointed Corporate Director for Families and 
Social Care.  Mr Carter also welcomed Mr Matt Burrows the Council’s newly 
appointed Director of Communications and Engagement 
 
 
75. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 October 2011  
(Item 3) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2011 be agreed, and 
signed by the Chairman as a true record.  
 
 
76. Revenue & Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring 2011-12  
(Item 4– Report by Mr J Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance & Business 
Support; Mr A Wood, Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement; and Corporate 
Directors) 

 
(1)  Mr Simmonds outlined the key elements of this report and highlighted the main 
pressures. He said that the County Council had so far received back some £11.8m 
from Icelandic Banks and following the successful court case he was hopeful that 
most if not all of the Council’s money would now be recovered, possibly with some 
interest. Mr Simmonds also reported on adjustments made to the Capital Budget 
since the last meeting.  Mr Carter placed on record his thanks and that of the Cabinet 
for the part officers had played in delivering a balanced budget which may yet show a 
slight under spend.     

 
(2)  Following further discussion Cabinet Resolved to: 
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

(a)    note the latest monitoring position on the revenue and capital 
budgets  

 
(b) note that residual pressures which were currently forecast within the 
Specialist Children Services and Communities, Customer Services and 
Improvement portfolios and the management action which was forecast 
to be delivered within the Business Strategy, Performance and Health 
Reform  portfolio 

 
(c)  note the final split of Early Years’ budgets between “standards and 
quality assurance in early years settings” (Education, Learning and 
Skills portfolio) and “provision of early years and childcare” (Specialist 
Children Services portfolio) 

 
(d)   agree the £1.2m transfer of a one-off under spend on Early 
Years & Childcare Quality & Outcomes Team within the ELS portfolio to 
the earmarked reserve to support next year’s budget and that the use of 
this reserve would be built into the draft 2012-15 Medium Term 
Financial Plan. 

 
(e)  agree that the £16.226m NHS Support for Social Care funding, 
details of which were included in item 9 of the 19 September 
2011Cabinet agenda, be transferred to a new specific earmarked 
reserve and drawn down as expenditure incurred in line with detailed 
plans to be jointly agreed with health.  

 
(f)  agree that £0.950m costs for the development of the Enterprise 
Resource Planning (ERP) project be met from a temporary drawdown 
from the IT Asset Maintenance reserve in the current year, with the 
repayment of this funding back to the IT Asset Maintenance Reserve in 
2012-13, which would be drafted into the 2012-15 MTFP. 

 
(g)  agree the transfer of £1.599m Minimum Revenue Provision 
saving, resulting from the re-phasing of the capital programme in 2010-
11, to reserves to fund the potential future impact. 

 
(h)  note and agree the changes to the capital programme. 

 
(i)  agree that re-phasing on the capital programme be moved from 
2011-12 capital cash limits to future years. 

 
(j)  agree the £4.118m transfer of funding from Building Schools for 
the Future Unit Cost to cover the shortfall of grant against the Academy 
Projects. 

 
(k)  agree the £1.4m prudential borrowing for the Enterprise 
Resource Programme. 

 
(l)  note the latest financial health indicators and prudential 
indicators. 

 

Page 2



 

(m)  note the directorate staffing levels as at the end of September 
2011.      

 
 
 
77. Autumn Budget Statement  
(Item 5– Report by Mr P Carter, Leader of the Council; Mr J Simmonds, Cabinet 
Member for Finance & Business Support; Katherine Kerswell, Managing Director; 
and Mr A Wood, Corporate Director for Finance & Procurement) (Mr D Shipton was 
present for this item)  

 
(1) Mr Simmonds highlighted the critical issues the Council faced and said the 
impact of a predicted net loss in funding of £11m coupled with an estimated £93m of 
additional spending demands meant KCC would have to make savings in 2012/13 
totalling some £104m in order to balance the budget. This represented a substantial 
challenge and a savings target of a similar magnitude to the £95m the County 
Council faced in 2011/12.  Mr Simmonds also said the Council would be setting itself 
an ambitious Capital Programme and as part of that it would be looking at ways to 
stimulate the Kent economy and employment.    

 
(2)  Cabinet resolved to note:  

 
(a) The National Context: 
 
(i)  Lower economic growth than previous forecasts and slower recovery from 

the recession 
(ii)  Inflation higher than the government’s target 
(iii)  Rising unemployment 
(iv)  Public expenditure reductions 
(v)   Eurozone debt crisis 

 
(b) The National Resources Position: 
 

[...]
blic 
and voluntary sectors.  Other views were that more work needed to be done with 
GPs in order to improve the chances of early diagnosis, the number of cases of 
dementia was rising and therefore there needed to be more thought and planning as 
to what future resources would be needed to meet that rise. The Gateways across 
the county could be used to provide better information for both patients and carers 
and could possibly be a location for a memory café.        
 
(4)  Following this discussion Cabinet placed on record its thanks to the Select 
Committee for its report which would be debated at the County Council meeting on 
15 December 2012.     
 
 
86. The Procurement of Accommodation Service for Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers  
(Item 14)– Report by Mrs J Whittle, Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s 
Services; and Mr A Ireland, Corporate Director, Families and Social Care) 

 
See record of decision on page 11. 

Page 7



 

 
 
87. The Duke of York's Royal Military School  
(Item 15 - Report by Mr M Whiting, Cabinet Member for Education, Learning & Skills; 
Mr R Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance & Health Reform; 
Mr P Leeson, Corporate Director, Education, Learning & Skills; and Mr D Cockburn, 
Corporate Director of Business, Strategy & Support)  

See record of decision on page 13. 

 

Page 8



 

 
88. Decision Record Sheets  
 

Kent County Council 

Decision taken 

Cabinet 

5 December  2011 

   DECISION NO. 

11/01769 

Unrestricted 

 

    Blue Badge Reform 

(Item 10 – Report by Mr G Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Public Health; and Mr A Ireland, Corporate Director, Families and Social Care)( Ms J 
Grant, Senior Policy Officer was present for this item)  

(1) This report provided an update on the implementation of the revised Blue Badge 
Service and advised on the work currently in progress to identify efficiencies which 
may be achieved by improvements to the new service. The report 
[...]
DECISION TAKEN BY 

Cabinet  5 December  2011 

 

DECISION NO. 

10/01481 

This is an unrestricted Record of Decision of a matter which contained 
some information which was declared exempt under Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972   

The Duke of York’s Royal Military School 

(Item 15 – Report by Mr M Whiting, Cabinet Member for Education, Learning 

 & Skills ; Mr R Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance 
& Health Reform; Mr P Leeson, Corporate Director, Education, Learning & 
Skills; and Mr D Cockburn, Corporate Director of  Business, Strategy & 
Support) (Mrs R Spore the Director of Property and Infrastructure was present 
for this item)               

(1) The Duke of York’s Royal Military School, Dover, transferred to Academy 
status on 1st September 2010. Before this it was an independent school 
which was run and funded by the MOD. The sponsor of the Academy is the 
Secretary of State for Defence. The School is co-educational and the 
sponsor’s overall vision is for a high quality, exclusively full-boarding Academy 
which will have military ethos, character and traditions and would be primarily 
focussed on providing continuity of education for the children of those                 
serving in the Armed Forces. KCC is not a sponsor of the Academy and does 
not place students at the school, so KCC is only acting as a procuring agent 
for Partnerships for Schools (PfS). 
 
 (2) The BSF and Academies team, with Gleeds as technical advisors and 
Cube as Architects, have been working with the Academy to develop initial 
options for redeveloping the site. Initial options have been costed to 
demonstrate which would be affordable, and new build rate used to cost the 
options is based on a rate advised by the DFE. The rate for refurbishment                  
is based on the conditions survey. It is unlikely that this rate would will be able 
to achieve the same standard as was achieved under the Building Schools for 
the Future progra
[...]
l budget +1,756  +1,500  0  0  +3,256  

Amended cash limits -480  +480  0  0  0  

additional re-phasing -309  -929  +1,238  0  

Revised project phasing +967  +1,051  +1,238  0  +3,256  

Halfway House Primary School

Original budget +1,833  +367  0  0  +2,200  

Amended cash limits -855  +855  0  0  0  

additional re-phasing -298  +298  0  0  0  

Revised project phasing +680  +1,520  0  0  +2,200  

Unit Review

Original budget +3,400  0  0  0  +3,400  

Amended cash limits -1,345  +1,339  +6  0  0  

additional re-phasing -960  +958  +2  0  0  

Revised project phasing +1,095  +2,297  +8  0  +3,400  

Special Schools Review - Approval to Plan

Original budget 0  +9,965  +10,000  +10,000  +29,965  

Amended cash limits +500  -500  0  0  0  

additional re-phasing -340  +340  0  0  0  

Revised project phasing +160  +9,805  +10,000  +10,000  +29,965  

C&C

Tunbridge Wells Library

Original budget +113  +200  0  0  +313  

Amended cash limits +200  -200  0  0  0  

additional re-phasing -108  +108  0  

Revised project phasing +205  +108  0  0  +313  

EH&W

Energy and Water Efficiency Investmenrt

Original budget +884  +129  +125  +248  +1,386  

Amended cash limits -197  +100  +94  +3  0  

additional re-phasing +81  -83  +38  -36  0  

Revised project phasing +768  +146  +257  +215  +1,386  

 
 

 
 
 
 Page 24



 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Cabinet is asked to: 
 

4.1 Note the forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position for 2011-12.  
 

4.2 Agree the virement of £0.199m from the underspending within the Finance & Business Support 
portfolio to the Environment, Highways & Waste portfolio (see paragraph 2.9.2). 

 

4.3 Note the changes to the capital programme. 
 

4.4 Agree that £3.891m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 2011-12 capital cash 
limits to future years. 

 

4.5 Agree the inclusion of the Integrated Children’s System project in the Business Strategy, 
Performance & Health Reform portfolio to be funded by £1.326m prudential borrowing (£0.652m in 
2011-12 and £0.674m in 2012-13). 

 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



  

To: Cabinet 9th January 2012 

From: Paul Carter, Leader of the Council 
 John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and Business 

Support  
 Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement 

Subject:  Provisional Grant Settlement 2012/13 

 

Summary: To update the Cabinet on the further information on provisional 
grant settlement for 2012/13 that could not be included in the 
draft Budget Book and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
launched 20th December.  To agree arrangements for KCC’s 
response. 

Cabinet members are asked to bring their copy of the draft 
Budget Book and MTFP to the meeting   

 
 
1. Introduction 
1.1 The provisional finance settlement from the Department for 

Communities and Local Government (DCLG) was announced on 8th 
December.  The provisional settlements were largely as we had 
anticipated based on the indicative allocations announced on 31st 
January 2011 and are set out in table 3 of the draft MTFP (page 20) 
and covered in paragraphs 2.23 to 2.32. 

 
1.2 The announcement of the schools’ grant settlement was on 12th/13th 

December and came too late for the deadlines to finalise the draft 
Budget and MTFP.  The main headlines are that Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) will remain at the same cash per pupil as 2011/12 (which 
itself was the same as 2010/11) and that once again no authority can 
lose more than 2% in cash terms.  The Minimum Funding Guarantee 
for individual schools limits overall reductions in grant to 1.5% per pupil 
(same as 2011/12).  School’s capital allocations were also announced. 

 
1.3 There are still some specific grants which have not been announced 

but the Council’s policy remains the same that we will adjust spending 
supported by specific grants in line with grant changes. 

 
1.4 No indicative allocations for 2013/14 or 2014/15 have been published 

pending the outcome of consultation on changes to both the local 
government and schools funding systems.  The government 
announced the outcome of the local government resource review on 
19th December and published the draft Local Government Finance Bill 
on 20th December.  This provides the legal framework for the Business 
Rates retention proposals.  The Secretary of State for Education has 
published the responses to consultation on changes to the schools 

Agenda Item 5

Page 27



  

funding arrangements but as yet we have no details when draft 
legislation will be published. 

 
2. Provisional Local Government Settlement 
2.1 The deadline for responses is 16th January 2012.  By and large the 

provisional settlement is as anticipated and Government has not made 
any changes to the distribution methodology for Formula Grant other 
than it now includes the Council Tax freeze grant for 2011/12.  As a 
consequence we have no new significant issues with the provisional 
allocations other than to repeat our objections with the “four-block” 
model and the inequitable allocations which were highlighted in the 
Autumn Budget Statement presented to Cabinet on 5th December. 

 
 
2.3 The provisional settlement included a marginal increase in the 

anticipated amount for the Learning Disability & Health Reform Grant 
and this has been reflected in the draft budget for the Adult Social Care 
and Public Health portfolio.  The Home Office grant which replaced the 
Safer Stronger Communities Fund has not yet been announced and we 
have no detail when this may be released.  At this stage we have 
included the illustrative amount announced on 9th February 2011 in the 
draft 2012/13 Budget and 2012/15 MTFP.  The provisional allocation of 
PFI grant has been recalled and we have no indication when revised 
allocations will be released. 

 
2.4 The provisional amount for Early Intervention Grant (EIG) has 

increased from the previously published figure of £53.159m to 
£54.883m.  We understand the £1.7m increase is to fund the support 
for an additional 260,000 most disadvantaged two year olds 
announced in the Chancellor’s autumn budget statement.  At the time 
the draft Budget was being prepared we had no detail how this amount 
had been determined or what likely demand in Kent.  Therefore, we did 
not include the increase in the draft budget or any additional funding 
Education Learning & Skills portfolio.  

  
2.5 We intend to make a response to the consultation welcoming that the 

Government has not made any changes to the Formula Grant 
methodology and that it now incorporates the 2011/12 Council Tax 
Freeze grant.  We propose to re-state our concerns with the “four 
block” model and that this will in effect be crystallised with the 
proposed changes from 2013/14 through the Business Rates retention 
proposals.  

 
 
3. Adjustment to Local Authority Funding for Academy Transfers 
3.1 The Government launched a separate consultation on 9th December 

about the calculation and recovery arrangements for the Academies 
Funding Transfer for 2011/12 and 2012/13.  The deadline for this 
response is 12th January.  Within the consultation the Secretary of 
State is “minded to” make no changes to the 2011/12 calculation 

Page 28



  

following previous consultation responses but is proposing some 
changes to the calculations from April 2012.   

 
3.2 There are currently two adjustments to reflect academy transfers.  DSG 

is reduced on a per pupil basis according to spending in each local 
authority as reported in section 251 statements.  There is also a top-
slice from Formula Grant to reflect local authority central functions 
transferring to academies (LACSEG).    

 
3.3 Under the current LACSEG arrangements KCC had £4.019m removed 

from the 2010/11 baseline used for the 2011/12 Formula Grant.   A 
further £3.166m was removed from the 2011/12 baseline used to 
determine the 2012/13 provisional Formula Grant.  The LACSEG 
reduction was appli
[...]
aintenance and devolved formula capital (other than impact of 
academy transfers). 

 
4.6 These school funding announcements are not subject to consultation 

and therefore there is no proposed response.   
 
5. Recommendations 
5.1 Cabinet members are asked to note the provisional allocations and to 

delegate authority to Cabinet Member for Finance and Business 
Support to agree the Council’s response 

 
 

Page 30



  

Officer Contacts 

Andy Wood – Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement  Ext. 4622
   
Dave Shipton – Acting Head of Financial Strategy  Ext. 4597 
 
            

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

By:   Michael Hill, Cabinet Member for Customer & Communities  
   Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance 

and Health Reform 
Amanda Honey, Corporate Director - Customer and Communities  
David Cockburn, Corporate Director - Business Strategy and Support 

To:   Cabinet, 9 January 2012  

Subject:  Customer Service and ICT Strategies  

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 
Summary:   The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet’s formal approval of the 

Customer Service Strategy, and authority for the Cabinet Member for 
Business Strategy, Performance and Health Reform to formally 
approve the ICT Strategy, subject to the views of this meeting and of 
the Corporate Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   

 

 
1.0 Introduction  
 
1.1 The Customer Service Strategy is the critical element of the Council’s strategy map 

that will underpin the transition from organisation-centric to citizen-centric public 
services, crucial for delivery of the Bold Steps ambitions.  The ICT strategy is 
presented in tandem as technology represents a fundamental component in 
realising the outcomes of the Customer Service Strategy. 

 
1.2 The success of both strategies is reliant upon positive engagement and adoption 

across the ‘one council’.  The strategies and their delivery timetables are 
interdepe
[...]
ionship will be attending each directorate’s 

management team meeting to discuss the strategy.and its implementation. 
 
2.5 An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken and this has identified the 

need to monitor the progress of projects, particularly those involving channel shift 
and service redesign, to ensure that they do not adversely impact on customers or 
particular groups.  

 

 
3.0 ICT Strategy  
 
3.1 The strategy has been shared with a number of groups who have played a vital role 

in its development of the Strategy. These include: 
 

§ Business Strategy & Support Directorate Management Team  
§ ICT Management Team 
§ Delivery Assurance Team (DAT) – 4 October 2011 
§ Corporate Management Team – 8th November 2011 

 
3.2 As well as consulting with our Kent partners we have also shared the executive 

summary of our ICT Strategy with Gartner, a private sector research and advisory 
company. Feedback collated has informed this version of the strategy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

  

Recommendations  
 
Cabinet is recommended to:  
 
(i)  Endorse the Customer Service Strategy and agree to its publication, as detailed in 
this report, and  
 

(ii)  Agree that the Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance and Health 
Reform be authorised to take the final decision in respect of the ICT Strategy after 
taking into account the views expressed at the Cabinet meeting and the Corporate 
Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee which is meeting on 11 January 2011. 
 

 
Contact: 
 

Des Crilley 
Director, Customer Services 
Customer & Communities 
des.crilley@kent.gov.uk 
Ext: 7000 6630 
DDI: 01622 696630 
 

Peter Bole 
Director, Information & Communication 
Technology 
Business 5trategy & Support 
peter.bole@kent.gov.uk 
Ext: 7000  6174  
01622 696174 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Customer Service Strategy – December 2011  

  

Creating a Lasting Customer Impression 
 
“A customer whose illness had made hi
[...]
ort 
 

4.4 More work is needed to fully embed the CAF process into the Health 
Service, although Lorraine Goodsell stated that this difficulty is not unique to 
Kent.  33 CAFs have been completed between April and August compared to 
28 completed over the same period in 2010 – 2011. 
 

4.5 This should be an area for reducing the number of referrals coming 
into children’s services; more focus on the action plan will ensure the process 
is embedded within the health service. 
 
 
5. Data Reports 
 

5.1 The number of CAFs coming into the service is increasing; the 
majority are from schools. 
 

5.2 Referrals are continuing to reduce; this report is the first month the 
effect of the CDT can be seen on referrals and initial assessments.  The 
progress of core assessments can be better seen in the weekly report. 
 

5.3 Progress towards reaching the adoption target will be brought to a 
future meeting of this panel. 
 
 
6. Improvement Plan Highlight and Exception Reports 
 

6.1   No questions were raised.   
 

 
7. Any Other Business 
 

7.1   Nothing to discuss. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



  

 
 
Dates of future meetings 
 

Agenda 
Setting* 

Time Meeting  Time  Venue 

12 April  4 pm  26 April 2011 12.30 Waterton Lee 

3 May  11 am  17 May 4 pm Swale 3 

7 June  4 pm  22 June 9 am Medway 

6 July  3.30 pm 13 July  3 pm Swale 3 

27 July  10 am  25 August 11 am Swale 3 

31 August  2 pm 20 September 2 pm Medway  

12 October 10.30am 24 October 2.30 pm Cabinet Room 

15 November 11am 1 December 3pm Cabinet Room 

4 January 2012 3pm 17 January 2012 2pm Cabinet Room 

14 February 10am 29 February 2.30pm Cabinet Room 

21 March 10am 11 April 3pm Cabinet Room 

 
 
 
 

Page 76



 

By: Alex King – Deputy Leader  
Peter Sass - Head of Democratic Services  
 

To: Cabinet – 9 January 2012 
 

Subject:  Recommendations from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee – 13 
December 2011 
Recommendation following the Specialist Children’s Services 
POSC – 17 November 2011 
 


[...]
 20 miles from their 
home (the 20mile limit) – include statistics separating the number of 

Page 80



 

asylum seeking children in Kent and the number of looked after children 
placed by other local authorities in Kent.  

 
Letter already written and reply received Note: The letter to and response from 
Tim Loughton MP is available from the Research Officer to the Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee on request. 

 
Paul Brightwell to send over the statistics required which have been compiled by 
the Management Information Unit 

 
14. Provide Members with details of the successor bodies to the Kent 

Improvement Board and Children’s Services Improvement Panel to ensure 
Members continue to be part of the chain receiving information.   

 
At the present time both the Board and the Panel will continue to exist until 
Kent’s Children’s Social Services receives an adequate judgement from Ofsted.  
However the CM would like to provide an assurance that the successor body or 
bodies will ensure that Members remain at the helm in driving through 
improvement and scrutiny of Children’s Social Services through access to 
reliable and high quality performance management data. 

 

Cabinet Member’s Response:  
   
I thought it was a very constructive meeting and reflective of a sea change in 
Member involvement and engagement in Children’s Social Services over the 
past year.  I hope my comments as per the above are helpful and I will ensure 
the information requested is shortly distributed to Committee Members.   
 

Date of Response: 18 December 2011 
 
 

 

 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 December 2011
	4 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report
	5 Provisional Grant Settlement 2012/13
	6 Customer Service and ICT Strategies
	Item 6 - Customer Service Strategy appendix
	Item 6 - ICT Strategy appendix

	7 Children's Services Improvement Plan - Minutes of 20 September 2011
	8 Recommendations from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 13 December 2011 and Recommendation following the Specialist Children's Services POSC - 17 November 2011



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 9 January 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr B J Sweetland, 
Mr M J Whiting and Mrs J Whittle 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director, Environment and 
Enterprise), Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), Mr D Cockburn 
(Corporate Director of Business and Support), Ms A Honey (Corporate Director, 
Customer and Communities), Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director, Families and Social 
Care), Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Education, Learning and Skills Directorate), 
Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance 
and Law), Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) and 
Mr G Mills (Democratic Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 December 2011  
(Item 3) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2011 be agreed, and 
signed by the Chairman as a true record. 
 
 
2. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report  
(Item 4 – Report by Mr J Simmonds, Cabinet member for Finance & business 
Support; Mr A Wood, Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement and corporate 
Directors) 
 
(1) Mr Simmonds outlined the key elements of this report and highlighted the main 
pressures.  There is a current under spend of just over £1m which Mr Simmonds said 
in the context of a budget reduction of £95m allayed some earlier doubts this could 
be achieved . Mrs Whittle referred to the increase in the number of social workers 
dealing with vulnerable children and said the costs of employing agency staff was 
decreasing as the County Council took on more permanent staff.  Mr Whiting referred 
to pages 20 and 21 of the report and highlighted the investments the County Council 
was making in Kent’s schools.   
 
(2) Mr Simmonds also reported on adjustments made to the capital Budget since 
the last meeting. 
 
(3) Following further discussion Cabinet resolved to: 
 

(a) note the forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position for 
2011 – 2012; 

 



 

2 

(b) agree the virement of £0.199m from the under spending with the 
Finance and Business support portfolio to the Environment, Highways and 
Waste portfolio; 

 
(c) not the changes to the Capital programme; 

 
(d) agree that£3.891m of re-phasing in the capital programme is moved 
from 2011-12 capital cash limits to future years; and 

 
(e) agree the inclusion of the Integrated Children’s System project in the 
Business Strategy, Performance and Health reform portfolio to be funded 
by £1.326m prudential borrowing (£0,652m in 2011-12 and £0.674m in 
2012-13) 

 
 
3. Provisional Grant Settlement 2012/13  
(Item 5 – report by Paul Carter, Leader of the Council, John Simmonds, Cabinet 
member for Finance and Business Support, Mr A Wood, Corporate Director of 
Finance and Procurement) (Mr D Shipton was present for this item)  
 
(1). The provisional finance settlement from the Department for Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) was announced on 8 December 2011. Mr Shipton said 
the provisional settlements were largely as had been anticipated based on the 
indicative allocations announced on 31 January 2011 and set out in table 3 of the 
draft Medium Term Financial Plan (page 20) and covered in paragraphs 2.23 to 2.32. 
 
(2). The main headline for schools is that the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
would remain at the same cash per pupil as 2011/12 (which itself was the same as 
2010/11) and that once again no authority can lose more than 2% in cash terms.  
There are still some specific grants which have not been announced but the Council’s 
policy will remain  the same in that it will adjust spending supported by specific grants 
in line with grant changes. 
 
(3)  Mr Shipton said no indicative allocations for 2013/14 or 2014/15 have been 
published pending the outcome of consultation on changes to both the local 
government and schools funding systems.  The Government published the draft 
Local Government Finance Bill on 20 December 2011 which Mr Shipton explained 
would provide the legal framework for the Business Rates retention proposals.   
 
(4)  The deadline for responses to the provisional local government settlement  
was 16 January 2012 and Cabinet noted  that the proposed response would include 
welcoming the fact that the Government had not made any changes to the formula 
Grant methodology and that it now incorporated the 2011/12 Council Tax Freeze 
Grant. Concerns previously expressed with the “four block” model would be re-stated 
and that this would in effect be crystallised with the proposed changes from 2013/14 
through the Business Rates retention proposals.  
 
(5)  Following further discussion Cabinet resolved to note the provisional 
allocations and delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Business 
Support to agree the Council’s response to the Provisional Local Government 
Settlement. 
 



 

3 

 
4. Customer Service and ICT Strategies  
(Item 6 - report by Mr M Hill, Cabinet Member for Customer & Communities, Mr R 
Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance and Health Reform, Mr 
D Cockburn, Corporate Director – Business Strategy and Support and Ms A Honey, 
Corporate Director – Customer and Communities) (Mr D Crilley and Mr P Bole were 
present for this item) 
 
(1) Mr Hill said the Customer Service Strategy emphasised the Council’s 
commitment to put it’s customers at the heart of what it does in providing effective 
and efficient services. The Cabinet report provided a clear analysis of what was 
needed in order to achieve these aims and he commended it’s recommendations. Mr 
Gough said these two strategies complimented one another and together they would 
lead to improving people’s experience in the way they access Council services. 
 
(2) Mr Crilley and Mr Bole both spoke of the opportunities these two 
complimentary strategies presented in helping to bring about a unified approach to 
customer services.  
 
(3)  Following further discussion Cabinet resolved to: 
 

(a) endorse the Customer Service Strategy and agree to its publication; 
and 

 
(b) agreed that the Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance 
and Health Reform be authorised to take the final decision in respect of the 
ICT Strategy having taken into account the views of the Cabinet and those 
of the Corporate Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee which was 
meeting on 11 January 2012.   

 
 
5. Children's Services Improvement Plan - Minutes of 20 September 2011  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  Mrs Whittle said there was continuing good progress across the Improvement 
Plan. In particular the focus on improving the quality of social work practice and 
recruitment was showing positive results and there was now going to be a concerted 
focus on increasing the number of adoptions.    
 
(2)  Cabinet resolved to note the Minutes of the Children’s Service Improvement Plan 
on 20 September 2011. 
 
 
6. Recommendations from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 13 December 2011 
and Recommendation following the Specialist Children's Services POSC - 17 
November 2011  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  Mrs Whittle said there has been a reduction in the number of children in care 
and as reported elsewhere a decrease in reliance on agency social workers as a 
result as an increase in the number of permanent of staff.  Mrs Whittle said she had 



 

4 

found this meeting of the Scrutiny Committee to be constructive and helpful and the 
information which had been requested would be circulated shortly. 
 
(2)  Resolved that the comments and actions detailed in the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 


